of amounts previously reported, related to under-accrued consulting fees, warrants issued for services, and shares
issued for cash. It was also discovered that 200,000 warrants to be issued to Monarch Bay per the May 28, 2013
agreement had been treated as fully vested. It was subsequently determined that Monarch Bay had not met its
contractual obligations and the warrants had not vested. This caused the previously issued financial statements to
over-report consulting expense and additional paid in capital. These errors were corrected and properly reflected in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013. Accordingly, there is no
restatement of the December 31, 2013 condensed consolidated balance sheet. We have also reclassified certain
amounts to conform to our current period presentation. The following tables reflect the impact of these corrections on
our September 30, 2013, statements of operations and cash flows.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three months ended
September 30, 2013

Nine months ended
September 30, 2013

Originally
Stated

Adjustments
(a) Restated

Originally
Stated

Adjustments
(b) Restated

Gross profit $ -- $ -- $ -- $ -- $ -- $ --

Operating expenses
Consulting 220,493 (189,878) 30,615 805,086 247,846 1,052,932
Professional fees 123,160 19,475 142,635 209,529 19,475 229,004
Research and
development 212,389 -- 212,389 302,089 -- 302,089
General and
administrative 138,985 64,980 203,965 322,887 -- 322,887
Total operating expenses 695,027 (105,423) 589,604 1,639,591 267,321 1,906,912

Operating loss (695,027) 105,423 (589,604) (1,639,591) (267,321) (1,906,912)

Gain on settlement of
debt -- -- -- -- 19,475 19,475

Net loss $ (695,027) $ 105,423 $ (589,604) $ (1,639,591) $ (247,846) $ (1,887,437)

Net loss per common
share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ (0.04) $ -- $ (0.04)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 46,181,529 46,181,529 46,181,529 45,545,420 45,545,420 45,545,420

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q

24

(a) To reduce consulting expense for the unvested warrants ($103,944) and to reclassify certain amounts to conform
presentation.

(b) To record additional consulting expense for warrants issued for services ($349,370), reduce consulting expense for
the unvested warrants ($103,944), and to reclassify certain amounts to conform presentation.

13

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q

25

Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows

Nine months ended September 30, 2013
Originally

Stated Adjustments Restated
Operating Activities:
Net loss $ (1,639,591) $ (247,846) $ (1,887,437) (a)
Stock issued for services 373,679 -- 373,679
Warrants issued for services -- 349,370 349,370 (b)
Gain on settlement of debt -- (19,475) (19,475) (c)
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:
Accounts payable (91,451) 150,383 58,932 (d)
Accrued liabilities – related party (52,305) 208,250 155,945 (e)
Net cash used in operating activities (1,409,668) 440,682 (968,986)

Investing Activities:
Intangible assets (25,115) -- (25,115)
Loan receivable (17,858) 17,858 -- (d)
Net cash used in investing activities (42,973) 17,858 (25,115)

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from sale of common stock 1,950,290 (250,290) 1,700,000 (d)
Proceeds from notes payable – related
party (11,200) 12,100 900

(e)

Payments on notes payable – related party 208,250 (220,350) (12,100) (e)
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,147,340 (458,540) 1,688,800

Net increase (decrease) in cash 694,699 694,699

Cash, beginning of period 194,721 194,721

Cash, end of period $ 889,420 $ 889,420

(a) Additional consulting expense for warrants issued for services ($349,370), and reduced consulting expense for the
unvested warrants ($103,944).

(b) Additional consulting expense for warrants issued for services is a non-cash adjustment.

(c) Gain on settlement of debt was previously shown as a change in accounts payable.

(d) The above transactions were improperly recorded to accounts payable, loan receivable and equity.

(e) Certain accrued liabilities to related parties were improperly categorized as notes payable to related parties.